
LEGISLATIVE MINUTES 
 

MARLBORO TOWNSHIP COUNCIL MEETING 
 

May 17, 2010 
 
The Marlboro Township Council held its special  
meeting on May 17, 2010 at 7:00 P.M. at the Marlboro 
Municipal Complex, 1979 Township Drive, Marlboro, 
New Jersey. 
 
Council President LaRocca opened the meeting and announced 
that pursuant to the provisions of the Open Public Meetings 
Act, notice of this special meeting of the Township Council 
of the Township of Marlboro was faxed to the Asbury Park 
Press, the Star Ledger and News Transcript on May 10, 2010; 
faxed to the Board of Education Office; posted on the 
Bulletin Board of the Municipal Building; filed in the 
office of the Municipal Clerk and placed on the township 
website and Channel 77. 
 
 
The Clerk called the Roll. 
 
 
PRESENT: Council Vice President Marder, 

Councilwoman Mazzola, Councilman 
Metzger and Council President LaRocca.  

             Absent: Mayor Hornik and Cantor.   
 

Also present were: Business Administrator 
Jonathan Capp, Lou Rainone, Esq., Municipal 
Clerk Alida Manco and Deputy Municipal Clerk 
Deborah Usalowicz. 
 
 

Council President LaRocca announced that Councilman Jeff 
Cantor has returned from his military duty in Afganistan 
and will be attending the May 20th Council meeting.  

 
 
Regarding Item # 5 (DISCUSSION – Marlboro Board of 
Education Budget) – Council President LaRocca explained 
that the Council’s sub-committee had discussions with 
Superintendent Dr. David Abbott, Business Administrator 
Cindy Barr-Rague and the Board of Education’s sub-
committee.  He confirmed many innovative suggestions to 



reduce costs were discussed, and after much hard work an 
agreement had been reached.  Discussion by Council members 
followed, after which the following Resolution #2010-179 
(Certification Marlboro Board of Education Budget) was 
introduced by reference, offered by Councilman Metzger, 
seconded by Council Vice President Marder and passed on a 
roll call vote of 4 - 0 in favor (Absent: Cantor). 

 
RESOLUTION # 2010-179 

 
RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE MARLBORO TOWNSHIP           
BOARD OF EDUCATION 2010-2011 SCHOOL BUDGET 

 
WHEREAS, the Marlboro Township Board of Education 

(the “BOE”) presented their public school budget for 
school year 2010-2011 in the amount of $64,508,997 (the 
“Budget”) to the citizens of Marlboro Township for 
approval by majority vote on April 20, 2010; and 
 

WHEREAS, on such date, the Budget was defeated; and  
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23A 9.7 a copy of 

the defeated Budget was delivered to the Township Council 
of the Township of Marlboro (the “Council”) who are 
charged with the duty of either: certifying the Budget as 
is; revising the Budget and making recommendations as to 
specific cuts for presentation and approval by the BOE; 
or failing to certify the Budget and having the issue 
dealt with by the Commissioner of the NJ Department of 
Education; and 
 
 WHEREAS, after the School Election, the Council 

formed a committee to meet with the BOE and the 
Administration and perform a detailed review of the 
budget, the members of such committee including, Mayor 
Jonathan Hornik, Council President Frank LaRocca, Council 
Vice-President Randi Marder, Deputy Mayor Steven 
Rosenthal, and Community Resident, Lynn Franco (the 
“Committee”); and 

 
WHEREAS, members of the Council and members of the 

Committee met with a sub-committee of the Board of 
Education as well as Dr. David Abbott, the Superintendent 
of Schools and Cindy Barr-Rague, the Business 
Administrator, to request additional information from the 
School Board and discuss a possible resolution of the 
2010-2011 Budget; and 



 
 WHEREAS, as a result of such meetings a common goal 

was reached in order to effectuate the will of the voting 
public by reducing the Budget by maximizing efficiencies 
without impacting the quality of education for the 
students of Marlboro Township; and 

 
WHEREAS, Council President LaRocca and Mayor Hornik 

met with the three collective bargaining units to discuss 
contractual concessions for this budget year in an effort 
to assist in mitigating the Budget issues; and 

 
 WHEREAS, two of the three collective bargaining 

units agreed to concessions in an effort to reduce 
expenses in the 2010-2011 budget; and  

 
WHEREAS, the third collective bargaining unit, the 

teacher’s union, refused to even present the idea of any 
concession to it’s members in an effort to mitigate a 
reduction in the educational services to the District's 
students, despite the substantial risk that additional 
members may lose employment; and 
 

 WHEREAS, a wage freeze for the 2010-2011 fiscal year 
for the teachers union membership would have resulted in 
a savings of approximately $1,400,000.00 and a wage 
increase of only 2.5% would have resulted in a Budget 
savings of approximately $622,000.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, due to unprecedented cuts in state aid, the 

BOE reduced the Budget for 2010-2011 to an amount 
approximately $715,550.00 less than the budget adopted 
and approved by voters of 2009-2010; and 
 

WHEREAS, given the current economic circumstances 
the Council believes that a further reduction of 
$684,450.00 is warranted, bringing the total reduction 
over the 2009-2010 budget to $1,400,000.00; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Council and the BOE worked with their 

respective subcommittees as well as with the BOE Business 
Administrator and the Superintendent of Schools to come 
to such reductions by maximizing efficiency without 
impacting the quality of education afforded to Marlboro 
Township students; and 

 
WHEREAS, the reductions to the Budget which are 



detailed in this resolution are set forth with their 
corresponding budget line items to which they should be 
applied; and 
 

 WHEREAS, after considering the Budget, the 
information provided by the Board of Education and input 
from the aforesaid meetings, the Township Council finds 
that the following line items should be reduced for the 
reasons set forth herein: 
 

1. A reduction in administrative expenses in the total 
amount of $143,612.00 as follows: 

 
a. The negotiated and voluntary elimination of 

salary and wage increases in the total amount 
of $121,655.00 by the Marlboro Township 
Administrators Association (line items: 11-000-
240-100  $100,745.00; 11-000-221-100 
$18,819.00; and 11-000-223-100 $2,091.00); and 

 
b. The voluntary elimination of salary and wage 

increases in the amount of $15,235.00 for 
Central Administrators David Abbott 
(Superintendent) and Marc Gaswirth (Assistant 
Superintendent)(line 11-000-230-100); and 

 
c. The voluntary elimination of salary and wage 

increase in the amount of $6,722.00 for Central 
Administrator Cindy Barr-Rague (Business 
Administrator)(line 11-000-251-100). 

 
FURTHER RECOMMENDATIONS: The Council explored the 
further reduction in administrative expenses by the 
consolidation of Vice Principals for grades 1-5.  As 
reported by the BOE, this efficiency has been 
previously explored but not implemented due to the 
disciplinary and supervisory review services 
performed by the Vice Principals.  The Council 
respectfully suggests that a reorganization of 
responsibilities to lower paid supervisors and 
guidance be explored such that this consolidation 
can be effectuated in the future.   

 
2. The BOE and Administration discussed with the 

Committee the need to eliminate or further reduce 
sports, clubs, music and after school programs in 
order to meet the budget restrictions. Rather than 



eliminate the programs, the BOE presented a plan 
that would allow all sports, clubs, music and after 
school programs to continue, without reduction, but 
with the addition of a participation fee.   

 
The Council finds that sports, clubs, music and 
after school programs are an integral part of the 
education system and that in order to continue such 
programs, agrees to an increase in Miscellaneous 
revenue line 10-1990 by instituting a middle school 
participation fee for: sports of $100.00 per year; 
clubs of $30.00 per year; and, music of $30.00 for a 
total of $138,500.00.   

 
FURTHER RECOMMENDATIONS: The Council believes that 
the institution of the participation fee, while 
necessary due to the current state of the economy 
and the budget restrictions facing the BOE, should 
not be used to prevent any student from 
participation.  The Council highly recommends that 
this provision be implemented with exceptions based 
upon the financial circumstances of the individual 
student participant, as well as providing any 
student with the ability to either pay the 
participation fee, or raise enough money through 
program sponsored fund raising to satisfy this 
requirement.  These fund raising opportunities 
should be organized by the schools and programs with 
complete buy-in and support from the BOE and Central 
Administration in an effort to assist the student 
participants as much as possible in raising funds to 
offset the participation fees. 

 
3. A reduction in the costs associated with Lunch Aides 

in the amount of $10,000.00 (line 11-000-262-106) 
which amount reflects a contract modification and 
negotiated savings. 

 
FURTHER RECOMMENDATION: The total budgetary expense 
for lunch aides is approximately $500,000.00 per 
school year.  Council explored instituting a parent 
volunteer program and the use of current 
administrative staff to supplement or replace the 
lunch aides.  After discussions with the BOE and 
Administration, it appears that instituting such a 
policy to supplement the lunch aides and reduce this 
budgetary expense, although feasible, could not be 



implemented to prudently reduce this budgetary item 
for the 2010-2011 school year.  However, the 
Committee and the Council believe that this concept 
is very feasible and that it should be fully 
explored by the BOE to offset a portion of this 
budgetary expense in the future.  

 
4. The Committee obtained information regarding the 

energy costs of the BOE from the administrative 
office to determine if a shared service agreement 
could be made to bid the cost of energy with the 
township to effectuate a savings.  The Committee 
found that such an agreement would result in 
substantial savings on the cost of energy and, with 
the assistance of the Business Administrator for the 
BOE, conservatively believes such savings to be 
greater than $76,668.00 for the 2010-2011 budget 
year.   

 
Accordingly, the Council approves a reduction in 
energy expenses in the amount of $76,668.00 (line 
11-000-262-622). 
 
FURTHER RECOMMENDATIONS: The Council and the BOE 
should continue to explore a shared service 
agreement with respect to grounds maintenance and 
the potential partial, or full, consolidation of 
same to promote efficiency and to eliminate any 
natural redundancy that may exist.  

 
5. Based upon the discussions between the Committee and 

the BOE and Administration, a reduction in certain 
line item expenses for Furniture & Supplies in the 
amount of $34,448.00 (line 11-120-100-610) can be 
achieved. 

 
6. The Committee has learned that each principal in the 

K-8 district has a discretionary budget for supplies 
for each individual school, all totaling 
approximately $1,100,000.00.  The Council believed 
that a reduction of 5% ($55,000.00) for items 
budgeted by individual schools was appropriate in 
this economic climate and, working with the BOE 
Business Administrator, came to such reduction as 
follows: 

 
$200 (line 11-000-218-600) General Supplies Guidance 



$7,760 (line 11-000-222-600) Supplies Books Media Center 
$3,244 (line 11-000-240-600) Supplies Principals Office 
$325 (line 11-000-262-420) Repairs Maintenance 1-5 
$2,743 (line 11-110-100-610) General Supplies Kindergarten 
$17,709 (line 11-120-100-610) General Supplies 1-5 
$12,709 (line 11-130-100-610) General Supplies 6-8 
$10,310 (line 11-130-100-640) Text Books 6-8 
 

7. The Committee, the Council, the BOE and the BOE 
Administration examined further reductions in the 
budget by additional reductions in salary expenses.  
In this regard, the Superintendent made 
recommendations on additional cuts that would not 
impact the quality of education for the students of 
Marlboro.  Based upon such recommendations, the 
Council approves the following reductions: 

 
a. $165,000 Salaries(line-11-120-100-101 (3 teachers 

1-5) 
b. $46,228.00 Medical Benefits (line 11-000-291-271) 
c. $2,592.00 Dental Benefits (line 11-000-291-272) 
d. $12,402.00 Prescription (line 11-000-291-273) 

 
FURTHER RECOMMENDATIONS: Despite the fact that the 
teacher’s union refused to present the issue of 
concessions to its members, the Council recommends 
that the BOE and the teacher’s union discuss this 
particular cut in greater detail in an attempt to 
effectuate contractual concessions. The Council 
feels strongly that the union should consider the 
elimination of the $300.00 one time payment to all 
members of the teachers union who will be employed 
in December, 2010 as same would result in Budget 
savings of $240,000.00.  In the event that this 
concession can be reached, Council recommends that 
these cuts be reinstated; 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township 
Council of the Township of Marlboro that the amount of 
$63,824,547.00 be certified as the amount necessary to 
provide a thorough and efficient education system in 
Marlboro Township without adversely affecting the quality 
of education for the students of the Township; 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the modifications 

detailed above be made in the assigned budget accounts in 
the respective amounts as summarized below: 



 
 

$100,745.00 (line 11-000-240-100) 
$ 18,819.00 (line 11-000-221-100) 
$  2,091.00 (line 11-000-223-100) 
$ 15,235.00  (line 11-000-230-100) 
$  6,722.00  (line 11-000-251-100) 
$138,500.00 (line 10-1990) 
$ 10,000.00  (line 11-000-262-106) 
$ 76,668.00  (line 11-000-262-622) 
$ 34,448.00 (line 11-120-100-610) 
$    200.00 (line 11-000-218-600)  
$  7,760.00  (line 11-000-222-600)  
$  3,244.00  (line 11-000-240-600)  
$    325.00 (line 11-000-262-420)  
$  2,743.00  (line 11-110-100-610)  
$ 17,709.00  (line 11-120-100-610)  
$ 12,709.00  (line 11-130-100-610)  
$ 10,310.00  (line 11-130-100-640)  
$165,000.00 (line-11-120-100-101  
$ 46,228.00  (line 11-000-291-271) 
$  2,592.00  (line 11-000-291-272) 
$ 12,402.00  (line 11-000-291-273) 
$684,450.00 TOTAL 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the 
within Resolution shall be forwarded to the following: 
 
 a. Board President, Marlboro Township Board of Education 
 b. State Commissioner of Education 
 c. Marlboro Township Superintendent of Schools 
     d. Monmouth County Board of Taxation 
 e. Mayor Jonathan Hornik 

 f. Township Business Administrator 
 g. DeCotiis, Fitzpatrick & Cole, LLP  
 
 

Regarding Item # 7 (DISCUSSION – Freehold Regional Board of 
Education Budget) – Council President LaRocca read into the 
record Mayor Hornik’s letter dated May 17th explaining the 
detailed examination of the budget which was performed by 
all 8 municipalities comprising the district.  He stated 
that a $4.5 million dollar cut was proposed bringing the 
tax levy down to $113,750,000.  The following Resolution 
#2010-180 (Certification Freehold Regional Board of 
Education Budget) was introduced by reference, offered by 
Council Vice President Marder, seconded by Council 



President LaRocca and passed on a roll call vote of 4 - 0 
in favor (Absent: Cantor). 
 

RESOLUTION # 2010-180 
 

RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE FREEHOLD REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL 
DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION 2010-2011 SCHOOL BUDGET 

 
WHEREAS, the Freehold Regional High School District's 

2010-2011 Budget was defeated on April 20, 2010; and, 
 
     WHEREAS, pursuant to NJAC 6:79-5.2(a), a copy of the 
defeated School Budget was delivered to the constituent 
municipalities; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the Voters defeated the School Budget in 
large based upon their dissatisfaction with the Union 
contracts and the refusal of the Unions to return to the 
bargaining table; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, Mayor Hornik participated in several meeting, 
both in person and by conference call, with the Mayors of 
the seven (7) other municipal sending Towns of Manalapan, 
Englishtown, Freehold Borough, Howell, Freehold Township, 
Farmingdale, and Colts Neck, and reiterated to them his 
belief that the will of the voters required a full and 
comprehensive review of the budget that would result in 
property tax relief without any significant reduction in 
instructional staff; and 
 
 WHEREAS, after the School Election, the constituent 
municipalities of the Freehold Regional High School 
District met with the Board of Education of the Freehold 
Regional High School District to request information from 
the School Board and discuss possible resolution of the 
2010-2011 Budget; and, 
 
     WHEREAS, it is the understanding of the Marlboro 
Township Council that 7 out of the 8 collective bargaining 
units have agreed to contractual concessions for this 
budget year in an effort to assist in mitigating the budget 
issues; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the eight collective bargaining unit, the 
NJEA, has refused to offer any concessions in their 
contract to mitigate a reduction in the educational 
services to the Districts students, and, 



 
 WHEREAS, a wage freeze for the 2010/2011 fiscal year 
for the NJEA membership would be approximately $3.8 
million, and the 1.5% employees health  benefit 
contribution would result in a savings of approximately $1 
million for a total possible concession of $4.8 million; 
and,  
       
     WHEREAS, Marlboro Township, in consultation with the 
seven (7) other municipal sending Towns of Manalapan, 
Englishtown, Freehold Borough, Howell, Freehold Township, 
Farmingdale, and Colts Neck, have arrived at a figure of 
$4,500,000 of cuts to the District's budget which are 
detailed in this resolution with their corresponding budget 
line items to which they should be applied; and, 
 
  WHEREAS, although the NJEA has refused to meet 
with its teachers and allow them to vote on potential give 
backs in the 2010 contract year to accommodate these 
difficult financial times, it has been determined that by 
the reduction and consolidation of supervisor positions, 
significant budget savings can achieved in a way less 
likely to impact on students than arbitrarily reducing 
teaching positions, notwithstanding the unreasonableness of 
NJEA’s position; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Township  Council have 
determined that, as set forth below, such reductions can be 
achieved by maximizing efficiency without impacting the 
quality of education afforded to Marlboro Township 
students; and 
 
     WHEREAS, on May 7, 2010, correspondence from the 
Superintendent of Schools containing additional information 
regarding specific line items was delivered to the 
constituent municipalities for their review; and, 
     WHEREAS, after considering the Budget, the information 
provided by the Board of Education and in consultation with 
the Mayor, the Marlboro Township Council finds that the 
following line items should be reduced for the reasons set 
forth herein: 
 
1.  Account 11-000-222-100 (Educational Media Services - 
Salaries) be reduced by $359,500.00.  Reason for reduction:  
This reduction was recommended by the District's 
Superintendent of Schools in order to reduce expenditures. 
 



2.  Account 11-000-221-102 (Improvement of Instructional 
Services - Salaries of Supervisor of Instruction) be 
reduced by $2,154,600.00.  Reason for reduction:  The 
Marlboro Township Council recommends this reduction based 
on the outcome of the school election by the taxpayers 
whereas shared services can be utilized between district 
high schools and supervisors can perform multiple duties in 
several district high schools.  
 
3.  Account 11-000-223-102 (Instructional Staff Training 
Services - Salaries) be reduced by $260,200.00.  Reason for 
reduction:  This reduction was recommended by the 
District's Superintendent of Schools in order to reduce 
expenditures. 
 
4.  Account 11-402-100-100 (School-Sponsored Athletics - 
Salaries) be reduced by $245,500.00.  Reason for reduction:  
This reduction was recommended by the District's 
Superintendent of Schools in order to reduce expenditures. 
 
5.  Account 11-000-291-270 (Employee Benefits - Health 
Benefits) be reduced by $705,500.00.  Reason for reduction:  
This reduction was recommended by the District's 
Superintendent of Schools in order to reduce expenditures. 
 
6.  Account 11-000-291-250 (Employee Benefits - 
Unemployment Compensation) be increased by $1,316,300.00.  
Reason for increase:  The District will incur expenses 
associated with the reduction of the work force. 
 
7.  Account 11-401-100-100 (School-Sponsored Co/Extra 
Curricular Activities - Instruction - Salaries) be reduced 
by $218,000.00.  Reason for reduction:  The Marlboro 
Township Council recommends this reduction based on the 
outcome of the school election by the taxpayers. 
 
8.  Account 11-402-100-100 (School-Sponsored Athletics - 
Instruction Salaries) be reduced by $245,000.00.  Reason 
for reduction:  The Marlboro Township Council recommends 
this reduction based on the outcome of the school election 
by the taxpayers. 
 
9.  Account 11-000-217-104 (Undistributed Expenditures - 
Other Supplemental Services Students - Extra Services - 
Salaries) be reduced by $215,000.00.  Reason for reduction:  
The Marlboro Township Council recommends this reduction 



based on the outcome of the school election by the 
taxpayers. 
 
10.  Account 11-000-218-104 (Undistributed Expenditures - 
Guidance - Salaries of Other Professional Staff) be reduced 
by $100,000.00.  Reason for reduction:  The Marlboro 
Township Council recommends this reduction based on the 
outcome of the school election by the taxpayers. 
 
11.  Account 11-000-230-590 (Undistributed Expenditures - 
Support Services - General Administration - Miscellaneous 
Purchased Services) be reduced by $100,000.00.  Reason for 
reduction:  The Marlboro Township Council recommends this 
reduction based on the outcome of the school election by 
the taxpayers. 
 
12.  Account 11-000-240-103 (Undistributed Expenditures - 
Support Services - School Administration - Salaries of 
Principals/Assistant Principals/Program Directors) be 
reduced by $100,000.00.  Reason for reduction:  The 
Marlboro Township Council recommends this reduction based 
on the outcome of the school election by the taxpayers. 
 
13.  Account 11-140-100-101 (Regular Programs - Instruction 
- Salaries of Teachers) be reduced by $819,800.00.  Reason 
for reduction:  The Marlboro Township Council recommends 
this reduction based on the outcome of the school election 
by the taxpayers. 
 
14.  Account 11-000-261-610 (Undistributed Expenditures - 
Required Maintenance for School Facilities - General 
Supplies) be reduced by $100,000.00.  Reason for reduction:  
The Marlboro Township Council recommends this reduction 
based on the outcome of the school election by the 
taxpayers. 
 
15.  Account 11-000-291-270 (Employee Benefits - Health 
Benefits) be reduced by $350,000.00.  Reason for reduction:  
The District will realize a savings on health benefit costs 
associated with the reduction in positions recommended by 
the Township Council. 
 
16.  Account 11-000-291-220 (Social Security Contributions) 
be reduced by $250,000.00.  Reason for reduction:  The 
District will realize a savings on social security 
contribution costs associated with the reduction in 
positions.  



 
17.  Account 11-000-291-250 (Employee Benefits - 
Unemployment Compensation) be increased by $406,800.00.  
Reason for increase:  The District will incur expenses 
associated with the reduction of the work force. 
 
     WHEREAS, the amount of recommended cuts totals 
$4,500,000.00; 
 
     NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Marlboro 
Township Council that the amount of $113,750,253.00 be 
certified as the amount necessary to provide a thorough and 
efficient system education in the Freehold Regional High 
School District without adversely affecting the quality of 
education for the students of the District; 
 
     BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the cuts detailed above be 
made in the assigned budget accounts in the respective 
amounts as summarized below:  
 
 
 
11-000-222-100       $359,500.00 
11-000-221-102    $2,154,600.00 
11-000-223-102       $260,200.00.     
11-402-100-100       $245,500.00.   
11-000-291-270       $705,500.00.   
11-000-291-250   ($1,316,300.00)   
11-401-100-100       $218,000.00.   
11-402-100-100       $245,000.00.   
11-000-217-104       $215,000.00.   
11-000-218-104       $100,000.00.   
11-000-230-590       $100,000.00.   
11-000-240-103       $100,000.00.   
11-140-100-101       $819,800.00.   
11-000-261-610       $100,000.00.   
11-000-291-270       $350,000.00.   
11-000-291-220       $250,000.00  
11-000-291-250      ($406,800.00)  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the 
within Resolution shall be forwarded to the following: 
 
 a. Board President, Freehold Regional High School District  
 b. State Commissioner of Education 
 c. County Superintendent of Schools 
     d. Monmouth County Board of Taxation 



 e. Municipalities of all sending Districts 
 f. Mayor Jonathan Hornik 
 g. Township Business Administrator 
 h. DeCotiis, Fitzpatrick & Cole, LLP  
 
 

At 7:50 PM, Councilman Metzger moved that the meeting be 
adjourned.  This was seconded by Council President             
LaRocca, and there was no objection, the Clerk was asked to 
cast one ballot. 
 
 
MINUTES APPROVED:  JUNE 17, 2010 
 
 
OFFERED BY:   MARDER     AYES:  4   
 
SECONDED BY:  MAZZOLA  NAYS:  0   
 
                              ABSTAIN:  CANTOR  
 
 
________________              _______________________ 
ALIDA MANCO,                FRANK LAROCCA, 
MUNICIPAL CLERK   COUNCIL PRESIDENT 


